(11) – (11) (6) – (6) (17) – (17)
Total comprehensive loss (11) (6) (17)

1	 All restatements impacting Group operating loss relate to Cost of sales

Group earnings per share

£m

2024
as previously

reported

Reclassification
of discontinued

operations

2024 after
reclassification

of discontinued
operations

Accelerated
supplier
income

recognition
Inventory-

related items
2024

restated

Basic earnings per share – continuing operations 51.9p (13.2p) 38.7p (6.2p) (3.8p) 28.7p
Diluted earnings per share – continuing operations 51.1p (13.0p) 38.1p (6.1p) (3.8p) 28.2p
Basic earnings per share – total operations 51.9p – 51.9p (6.2p) (3.8p) 41.9p
Diluted earnings per share – total operations 51.1p – 51.1p (6.1p) (3.8p) 41.2p

Notes to the financial statements continued

150 WH Smith PLC Annual Report and Accounts 2025

Strategic report Corporate governance Financial statements Additional information

1. Material accounting policies continued
b) Restatement of prior year financial statements continued
Group cash flow statement extract – year ended 31 August 2024

£m

2024
as previously

reported

Classification of
financial instrument

settlements1
2024

restated

Net cash inflows from operating activities 275 (9) 266
Net cash outflows from investing activities (137) 9 (128)
Net cash outflows from financing activities (138) – (138)
Net increase in cash in the period – – –

1	 Reclassification of cash flows linked to the settlement of financial instruments from operating to investing activities

Group balance sheet extract – as at 31 August 2024

£m

2024
as previously

reported

Accelerated
supplier income

recognition
Inventory-related

items

Other receivables:
current vs non-

current1
2024

restated

Deferred tax assets 33 4 – – 37
Trade and other receivables 12 – – 12 24
Total non-current assets 1,358 4 – 12 1,374
Inventories 217 (3) (5) – 209
Trade and other receivables 150 (12) – (12) 126
Current tax receivable 1 1 – – 2
Total current assets 511 (14) (5) (12) 480
Trade and other payables (352) (4) (5) – (361)
Total current liabilities (599) (4) (5) – (608)
Total non-current liabilities (824) – – – (824)
Total net assets 446 (14) (10) – 422
Retained earnings 335 (11) (9) – 315
Non-controlling interests 30 (3) (1) – 26
Total equity 446 (14) (10) – 422

1 	 Reclassification of certain receivables related to joint venture arrangements in North America from current to non-current (see Note 14 for further details). In addition, within Trade
and other receivables all receivables related to joint venture arrangements have been reclassified from Trade receivables to Other receivables (£15m)

Notes to the financial statements continued

151 WH Smith PLC Annual Report and Accounts 2025

Strategic report Corporate governance Financial statements Additional information

1. Material accounting policies continued
b) Restatement of prior year financial statements continued
Group balance sheet extract – as at 31 August 2023

£m

2023
as previously

reported

Accelerated supplier
income recognition

restatement
Inventory-related

items

Other receivables:
current vs non-

current1
2023

restated

Deferred tax assets 43 2 – – 45
Trade and other receivables 9 – – 10 19
Total non-current assets 1,273 2 – 10 1,285
Inventories 205 (1) (3) – 201
Trade and other receivables 112 (1) – (10) 101
Total current assets 377 (2) (3) (10) 362
Trade and other payables (340) (3) (1) – (344)
Total current liabilities (543) (3) (1) – (547)
Total non-current liabilities (767) – – – (767)
Total net assets 340 (3) (4) – 333
Retained earnings 209 (3) (4) – 202
Total equity 340 (3) (4) – 333

1 	 Reclassification of certain receivables related to joint venture arrangements in North America from current to non-current (see Note 14 for further details). In addition, within Trade
and other receivables all receivables related to joint venture arrangements have been reclassified from Trade receivables to Other receivables (£10m)

Notes to the financial statements continued

152 WH Smith PLC Annual Report and Accounts 2025

Strategic report Corporate governance Financial statements Additional information

1. Material accounting policies continued
c) Revenue
Revenue comprises sales of goods to customers outside the Group at the